

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2015**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1146

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent,

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,  
Intervenors for Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of EPA Action

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW  
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Richard L. Revesz  
Denise A. Grab  
Jason A. Schwartz  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, Room 319  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for  
Policy Integrity*

March 4, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS .....	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SINCE THE 1990 CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS AND THROUGH ADMINISTRATIONS OF BOTH PARTIES, EPA HAS REPEATEDLY INTERPRETED SECTION 111(d) IN WAYS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROPOSED CLEAN POWER PLAN.....	5
A. The Regulatory History of EPA’s Interpretations of the Section 112 Exclusion Supports the Agency’s Authority to Promulgate the Clean Power Plan.....	6
B. President George H.W. Bush’s EPA Viewed the Section 112 Exclusion to Apply Only to Particular Pollutants Addressed by Section 112, Not to Entire Source Categories.....	8
C. President Clinton’s EPA Continued a Pollutant-Focused View of the Section 112 Exclusion, Including Approving Section 111(d) Plans for Categories Also Regulated Under Section 112 .....	9
D. President George W. Bush’s EPA Likewise Interpreted the Section 112 Exclusion to Apply Only to Particular Regulated Pollutants .....	14

E. President Obama’s EPA Also Reads the Section 112 Exclusion to Apply Only to Particular Pollutants, Rather Than Entire Source Categories.....20

II. PETITIONERS’ READING OF THE SECTION 112 EXCLUSION COULD RESTRICT EPA’S USE OF SECTION 111(d), WHICH WOULD PREVENT THE AGENCY AND STATES FROM TAKING ADVANTAGE OF THE SECTION’S COST-MINIMIZING FLEXIBLE COMPLIANCE MECHANISMS .....22

A. Section 111(d) Permits States to Use Flexible Compliance Mechanisms to Meet EPA’s Emission Guidelines, Which Helps Decrease the Costs of Effectively Reducing Pollution Such as Greenhouse Gases .....23

B. Petitioners’ Reading of the Section 112 Exclusion Could Bar the Application of Section 111(d) to Other Harmful Pollutants, Potentially Foreclosing the Use of Flexible, Cost-Minimizing Tools to Address Pollution .....26

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Dept. of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	8
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	8
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	19
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	12

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990) .....	17

### Federal Register

42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977) .....	27
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977) .....	27
44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979) .....	10, 27
56 Fed. Reg. 24,468 (proposed May 30, 1991) .....	9
60 Fed. Reg. 10,654 (Feb. 27, 1995) .....	14
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996) .....	13
63 Fed. Reg. 18,504 (Apr. 15, 1998) .....	10
64 Fed. Reg. 59,718 (Nov. 3, 1999) .....	10
65 Fed. Reg. 66,672 (proposed Nov. 7, 2000) .....	10
67 Fed. Reg. 6521 (Feb. 12, 2002) .....	26
68 Fed. Reg. 2227 (Jan. 16, 2003) .....	15
68 Fed. Reg. 23,209 (May 1, 2003) .....	14
68 Fed. Reg. 37,421 (June 24, 2003) .....	15
68 Fed. Reg. 74,868 (Dec. 29, 2003) .....	15

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	18
72 Fed. Reg. 59,017 (Oct. 18, 2007) .....	15
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008) .....	19
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	20
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (proposed June 18, 2014) .....	1

## Other Authorities

A. Denny Ellerman et al., <i>Markets for Clean Air: The U.S. Acid Rain Program</i> (2000) .....	24
Curtis Carlson et al., <i>Sulfur Dioxide Control by Electric Utilities: What Are the Gains from Trade?</i> , 108 J. Pol. Econ. 1292 (2000) .....	24
EPA, <i>Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills—Background Information for Final Standards and Guidelines</i> , Pub. No. EPA-453/R-94-021 (1995) .....	11, 12
EPA, Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units (2014).....	21
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Federal Transport Rule</i> (2010) .....	25
Gregory E. Wannier, et al., <i>Prevailing Academic Views on Compliance Flexibility Under Section 111 of the Clean Air Act</i> , Inst. for Policy Integrity Disc. Paper No. 2011/2 (2011) .....	23
Katherine Hsia-Kiung & Erica Morehouse, <i>Carbon Market California: A Comprehensive Analysis of the Golden State’s Cap and Trade Program, Year Two: 2014</i> (2014) .....	25
Paul J. Hibbard et al., <i>The Economic Impacts of the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative on Ten Northeast and Mid-Atlantic States</i> (2011) .....	25
Richard G. Newell & Kristian Rogers, <i>The U.S. Experience with the Phasedown of Lead in Gasoline</i> (Resources for the Future Discussion Paper, 2003).....	24
Robert R. Nordhaus & Avi Zevin, <i>Historical Perspectives on § 111(d) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 44 Env’tl. L. Rep. 11,095 (2014) .....	7
Robert W. Hahn & Gordon L. Hester, <i>Where Did All the Markets Go? An Analysis of EPA’s Emissions Trading Program</i> , 6 Yale. J. on Reg. 109 (1989).....	23

Winston Harrington & Richard D. Morgenstern, *Economic Incentives versus Command and Control: What's the Best Approach for Solving Environmental Problems*, Resources, Fall/Winter 2004.....27
